PARADIGMS

Regular Verbs

perfect

imperfect

pret + waw
cons

Jjussive
cohortat.

imperative

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg.
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl

2fpl

Qal Niphal Piel Pual Hithpael Hiphil Hophal
28 1291 T2 T2 TRANN TRPaN T291
nTPR| NIRRI| NTRR| NTRR| AIRRDR| ATRAN|  NTRAT
TPR|  BIPRI| nIRR| DIRR| DTRANA| DTRDR|  nTRR
NTPR|  BIRDI| nIRR|  NIPR| NTRENA| NTRdA|  nTRdA
MIPA| RTP2I| RTR2|  RTRA| RTPAND| CRTPIA| RIS
WP.D; a'rpg; WPQ a‘rpg ﬂ'rpsljn ﬂ'r’@;ﬂ Trp;a
DNTRR| DRTPDI| DOTRR| DNTRD| DNTRENN| DRTRAT| DRTRDT
DTRe|  107RA] nTPa DIR2| IDTRADD| IRTRAT| DTRAT
WIPA| ATROI TP WIPS| NTRENA| WIPLN|  NTPOAN
TPo TR RIPEN R’ Tpam 7pa? TRa?
TPan T8N0 TPAN TPAn TRANN TPAD T290
TPan 7290 TRAN T2an TRA0N TRPan 7290
"TPAR|  YTPER|  YTRAR|  TRAR|  TRANN| TRAR|  YTpan
TPOR| TRDN/R| TPOR|  TRAR|  TRANR|  TPOR|  TphR
TR VIPRY| VIPR| TR TRARY| TR 1R

NITPER| NITRERN| NITRAN| NITRAN| MITRANN| NITRAR| NITRAN
TTPAR|  YIPER|  3TPAR|  TRAR| TRANR| ITPAN|  ITpAN
MITPERN| NITRERN| NITRAR| NITRAR| MITRANN| MITRER| NITRAR
TPol T29] T3 TP9] TRPaN T3 1291
TPaM TN TRAN TRAN TRANN TN TN
TR TR e’ RIPE2N TRA e’ TR9?
TIPER| TTPEN|  NTPON| NTRAR| AIpEDR| ATPOR| TTpON

TP TReN TR8 TRANN T2
"TRA| "Tpan "8 “TPANn|  *TRAN
1TPa 1TRAN Pk TRANN rr*p‘ga
nITPR| NITREN|  NITRE NITRENN| NITRAN




active ptc msg
fsg

mpl

fol

passive ptc msg
fsg

mpl

sl

infinitive cons.

abs.

TRB Tpan Tpann | Tpon

nTRA nTpan nTpann| NTPAN

0" Tps 0" Tpon oTpENn| DTREN

niTph niTRON niTpann | NiTROn
wpe|  TRD oD oD
TPPE| NTRe) TTRoR TTROR
DTipD|  OTRS) o"Tpon D" TpoD
nimpa|  NiTpRos niTRAN niTRAON
Tha|  Tpan| Tl TPe|  Tpana|  Tpon|  Tpan
Tipn| CTPRN RN qonl qpann| Tpanl TRon
| o Tips .. ) . o7




I-Guttural Verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite +
waw consec

Jjussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc
passive ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
msg

cons.

abs.

Niphal

Hiphil

Hophal

P
AR
npin
R

npin
Pm
R
10211
1PN

Y
apialeH
qufalty
nTRp;
gapfalt
170D
onTAY:
Fgfaloy
1T0Y;

Y
TR
Rgfaltp]
Ruialty]
ganfaliny
ITRY
sl ki
fanfalop
TR

Y7
aaiali
ggfaltn]
R (Al
ganfalin
el
=l fakiy
fgialonl
1TRYR

P

TRY

TRy

TR

=TT

Thyn  pmn| o TRuR| TRRR| TR
Thyn PR ThYR| TRuR| THun
"TRYR PR YTRRR| UTHRUR| TRUR
ThPR PO TRUR| TRDR| TopR
TRYT PN TR TR T

nIThun  MPInR| AITRYR| AITRRR| NITHRD
TTRLR  PINR| TRYR| ITRLR| THYR

nITOYR  NIPINR | MITRYR| AITHLR| ITRRD
Thpy P TRYi) TRRI| Thm
Thym PIN TRYN TRUN TR
TRy P Ty Ty TR

TPUR

UHE

TPUR

NTARR

Thy
TRY
1T

nIThyY

P10
I
1210

nIpin

Y
TRLN
TTALN

n3TRYn

TRY
"TRUN
ITRYN

nITRYA

Ty

PIm

AL

TINY

Thy

AL

Tiny

pitm




I-’gle[_) Verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite + waw
consecutive

Jjussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc
passive ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
Ics
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
msg
cons.

abs.

Qal

9aR
728
gpaly
noaK
NI
19IR
onYaR
10728
193N

928
5aNn
5aNn
"DINRR
9aR
19K
pbpiio
IR
pbpiio
HaN1

2289
23K

5aNe

noaK

958
"IN
1IN
1758

5aR

9198

59K

9128




II-Guttural Verbs

perfect 3msg
3fsg

2msg

2fsg

Icsg

3cpl

2mpl

2fpl

Icpl

imperfect 3msg
3fsg

2msg

2fsg

Icsg

3mpl

3fpl

2mpl

2fpl

Icpl

preterite + waw
consecutive ~ 3MSg

jussive  3msg
cohorative Icsg

imperative  2msg

2fsg

2mpl

2fpl

active ptc msg
passive ptc msg

infinitive cons.

abs.

Qal

Niphal

Piel

Pual

Hithpael

plak!
I3
3
U=
'A03
17031
op3
e
g

23
A3l
RN
Nl
AN
migib
onanal
famlaib
hlgb

T13/773
1273
ighpk!
naa
ggpk!
1073
onala
k!
1073

=
1273
N3
no1a
'nia
1273
Sk
fapk!
1273

773300
127307
p3ann
igpkighy
ggpmighy
137207
elgmpkiahy
1027307
1307

Y
anan
anan
M\nan
gu=t
ﬁl_'];?
ghalakis
ﬁl_'};l?l
ahalikiy
DAl

na?
anan
anan
nan
INIAR/R
hl_'];?
ghalikis
ﬁl_'};tﬁ
nnan
03l

T3
T30
T30
2730
T
ER=
3730
12730
ghRphly
T

T
7130
T7an
2730
T
%Djhj
3730
129an
3730
7733

7730
77300
77300
27300
77208
1273m
327200
137200
n3233nn
773320

nan

mnan

T30

T

13001

na

na

RREN

T

T3

AR,

TINAR/N

n2 1K

N3 ALR

an3
na
NN

nan
nan
™30
rgukn

1132
373
1273

n193

77307
27307
127307

n31ana

nna
ana

1137

17200

~Ina

03

7731

ana

nan

1132

793

13300

ina

plghb!

T113/773

793

134010




I-Niin Verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite + waw
consec

Jjussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc
passive ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
msg

cons.

abs.

Qal

Niphal

Hiphil

Hophal

Uil
Q7S
nwis
N
'nYi)
JW',}IJT
Slal
t2S
2

593
25
n79]
793
"RY9]
1993
onYo)
1n79)
1983

10
nn
nn]
N3
nnJ
1
Sl
N3
Eigh

N9
mnp?
nnR?
nnp?
nnR?
MY
opnR?
1nnRY

hinirl

i
uZE
nwis
Lz
'Yl
Wi
DY
Y
Wi

w3
gl
nwin
720
galzh
Wn
alglehy
1720
NYIn

w’ga
I
Wi
Ry
gl
W31
DOWAT
YT
V2N

7%
win
win
R
JW;?

nIvin
WIn
nwin

il

PL:)
ban
ban
sl
988
loy

n378m
van
n378n

PLY

i
o
o

Inn
Y
un

nan;
ihighy!
ann

10

)
alpls
alpls
npR
npR
np
ghialpla
mpn
ghialpla
N

P25
wUnn
wUnn

"Wiin
WA/
JW'; by
nwan
Wwin
nwin
Wi

v
win
win

Wwin
WIR
Wi

nIvin

Win

nvin
w3l

w’gj_
wan
wan
"w3n
WaR
JW;}_
nwin
WwIn
nawin
W)

%23

28

[£RN!

e

wam

v

v

v

o

ng?

wan

vy

v

T

78N

nIng

AR

YIIN/N

YR

TN

Wi or ﬂ\TUJ
W3
a3

983
903
193
1175

10 or 7310
un
nan

N2 or AT
np
nan;2

P25
W37
s

nawian

Wi
"W
1abty

nwin

Wil

503

10

npY

wan

W

98]

1n]

IRy

W3

nw

983

nn

nnp

25

v

Win

5183

1ing

mipY

or Wu;

win




I-Waw Verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite + waw
consec

Jjussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc
passive ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
msg
cons.

abs.

Qal Niphal Hiphil Hophal
DI_U'Z avi 2Win avIn
nawr nawil|  n2win| nawin
naw  mavil maving pavin
P pawil paving pawan
'nady| cmadi] omading padan
il nwil awin 32V
DPIYY|  ORaYil| ORaYIn|  DRawvIn
naYY| PV navin| pawin
Y| wavi nadinl wadin
=l =L Wi =L
awn YN iR avIn
avwn YN 2Win awIn
awn| cavip) ding awn
AUR| IVIR/R 2R AVIN
1Y YN AN 1Y
nIYn| nERwin| Maving naawin
1aWn nIn| 1wie 1AWIN
niawn| M| maving naawin
=) LR mUAR mUZR
=) =1 Wi =0
2w =L, = 2w
NIVR| NIVR/R| NPVIN
AW or NAW W avin
=174 =1 | =y
12V 1AW 12°Win
MW NN Maawin
2w 2in
mEiy Wi 2WIn
nay 2WIN Win awIn
2w 21w awin awIn




I-Yod Verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite + waw
consec

Jussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc
passive ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
msg
cons.

abs.

Qal Hiphil
10 =yl
p= A I =Rl
nae|  pavm
Ny pIvy
0ty pad
120 127077
DRIVY| DRIV
Iy 1pavD
120 1207
ao” o7
av'n 10D
av'n =yl
apn| YD
208 =y
120" 12707
nadm| naavn
12PN 120D
nadrn| b
101 0]
2™ a2y
ap” ap7
naeR| DR
10" =Ll
20 207
o) 12707
nav| Mo
av’ 0
210
2 207
2jv? v




III-H€é’ Verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite +
waw consec

Jjussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc

pass ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
mpl
msg
mpl
cons.

abs.

Qal Niphal Piel Pual Hithpael Hiphil Hophal
23 areS T P2 A e B e ol B e ol B o

o
3
5 nv‘ﬁ 3

on'%3
o3
193

N7
n"on
n"on
Unipbh
1933
on'on
FaeS
93

73
193
N3
Y3
193
o093
Y3
93

N
%
3
93
93
el R
093
193

Eapiin
5ann
n%ann
Uaiphiahy
1IN
onY9ann
9ann
19300

N2
090
i
930
ity
Slapbly
1IN
w93

N
n"oan
nv2in
1237
oo
o
97

arsy
arSis
arSis
30
238
O
ahipdin
OIn
ghris
2

ars)
arSin
arSin
3n
oMY/
O
is
OIn
n32an
M3

aEy
nin
nin
DI
NN
B
nroan
HIn
n39an
73

2k
nin
nin
a0
2I8
0
nroan
HIn
nroin
23

non
noann
noann
wphigls)
208
o3
nronn
HInm
ghpEivs
2303

arly
1230
1230
In
2R
O
ahipdis
OIn
ahris
2

arly
n2in
n2in
oI
23
O
ahipdis
OIn
nroin
23

550

o

95

o

53nm

o8

53

5p

S3n

o

N2

N2IR/R

N2

N9

230N

N2

N2

N3
93
s

no3n
"3
Py
nydn

n93
3
93
N9

noann
Phishy
19an07
N39an

N9
I
Pty
nroan

no3
093

930
nipta

n93nn
09301

albia
nilpbfa

153
o"o3

23
0"93

appia
0'%an

albia
0'%an

niv;

nivan

niv:

niv;

nivann

nivan

nivan

%3

n233/n9an

93/n%3

%3

n%ann

N9

n237




Hollow Verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite + waw
consec

Jjussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc

pass ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
mpl
msg

cons.

abs.

Qal Niphal Hiphil Hophal
op nn Wiz oW Dip3 0P oI
nnp npR i | nnipy| nRpa| RN
ppp A w3 ;o) pidpy) nidpn|  nnpin
N o nya DRY|  mmpl| mopal nRpin
nnp nd cnwa cnp| cnidps| cnidpn| pppin
lalp) lgl Wia my|  nipi| wpn| npIn
[ onn DOW31  DDAW| DONpI| DIAYRT | DHRPIN
R mn o pwa nab|  ninpl) iR | nnpin
hialp higla) 1A un® | wiMpi| wipal unpIn
DIp? alla) Wiy oY oip o opY
Dipm minp wiap owp|  oipn|  opR|  opin
Dipm mnp wiap owp|  oipn|  opR| opin
mpn cmAn Cwian op®n| onipn| pn| iR
DIPR MR wiag x| Dipy PR DPIR
mwpr o Wi iy MNip? Jakipl Jalpik

PR APIDD WAD APRWR| nipn| nImpn| AN
WP AR Wi dn| mipnl wpn| npin

APRIPR NPIADR AWAD APRn| amipn) o nampn| o AR
DIp] jaklabi Wia) o3 Dip3 aliph o1
Pt npit wian obh|  oipn oph|  opMm
op? ni wia o oip op opY

IR NDIAR - AwiaR  nDR| nnipr| RTpR
DIp mn Wiz |  oipn afphy
I i wia o | onipa) nppn
NP 1IN Wil mwi| anipn| wmpn
npp Mo nwa nanipa|  nInRd
op nn wia o aipla)

SNAP) DR owia Ry BNANTA

oIp o Dip3 oI
DIp nn wia o|  oipn o'pin oI
: : . y /Bipn

oip nin wia i opn oI

Dip]




Geminate verbs

perfect

imperfect

preterite +
waw consec

Jjussive
cohortative

imperative

active ptc
passive ptc

infinitive

3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3cpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3fsg
2msg
2fsg
Icsg
3mpl
3fpl
2mpl
2fpl
Icpl
3msg
3msg
Icsg
2msg
2fsg
2mpl
2fpl
msg
msg
cons.

abs.

Qal Qal
active stative Niphal Hiphil Hophal
Ao 22D Iy, 20] 207 2017
Na0or 1330 | nao napn|  naom
niap ni%p niap) niaoyn niapin
niao niop niao; niaon niaoin
"Niao nivp "Niap] Uyitely) "NiA0IN
AD or 322D ) 1320) 13207 12090
opiap|  onibp| opiaoi|  opiaop|  opiaon
niap inip|  piao: iniapg|  ipiaon
hiote 157 111320] 117207 113030
1T ap o 29|  10%0r207| 2070r1DP
ato) o B to) g plvls) mlolg aon 2017
2bn  2bn ohn 2on 200 2017
apn "abn Pn 200 207 2017
2R 208 R mlolt 20K 20IN
ner  3ad 1 12D | 33D 0r32D? 120
naabn nraon|  ArYRR| Ariem|  Argom|  nraoin
ApR 120N Hpn 1200 lnte)g 1200
ni3bR Argon|  ArzpR|  Arjem|  Argon|  Ar3oin
ab1  2b; vk 203 203 201
e aph il 1e7 207 201
2T ab o mlol 20 207

naek  nadR| AR N3eN 2o

ab P mlochy] 207

ate) i) "207] '207]

12D ) alohy 1207

nrae|  MagR|  nrgen)  nrgon

22b . 201
232D 20] 20N
2b| Yhornivp michy] mloly ol b
23D 519 mbich] 207 el




